1971 Senate Bill 157

Date published: October 16, 1971

## CHAPTER 90, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to create 36.16 (1) (ak) and 37.11 (8) (ak) of the statutes, relating to an exemption from nonresident tuition at the university of Wisconsin and state universities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 36.16 (1) (ak) of the statutes is created to read:

36.16 (1) (ak) Any student who is a graduate of a Wisconsin high school and whose parents are bona fide residents of this state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which the student registers at the university or whose last surviving parent was a bona fide resident of this state for the year preceding his death is entitled to the exemptions provided in par. (a).

SECTION 2. 37.11 (8) (ak) of the statutes is created to read:

37.11 (8) (ak) Any student who is a graduate of a Wisconsin high school and whose parents are bona fide residents of this state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester for which the student registers at a state university or whose last surviving parent was a bona fide resident of this state for the year preceding his death is entitled to the exemptions provided in par. (a).